Drywall Waste Blocks:
A Novel Masonry Material Utilizing Recycled Construction &
Demolition Waste
David Drake1*, Fadil Zaky Ramadhan2, Ping Fai Sze3, and Taiji Miyasaka4
1 Adjunct Professor, School of Design and Construction, Washington State University
2 M.Arch Candidate, School of Design and Construction, Washington State University
3 M.Arch Candidate, School of Design and Construction, Washington State University
4 Professor, School of Design and Construction, Washington State University

Water absorption was tested using procedures adapted from ASTM C140/C140M-18. Specimens
were air-dried ~28 days at ambient lab temperature (20°C ± 5°C). Half the specimens were dried
further in a ventilated oven at 99°C ± 2°C (211°F) for 24 hours before testing. All specimens
were then immersed in water for 24 hours, removed and weighed, and then dried again in a
ventilated oven as above, for minimum 24 hours before reweighing. Percentage of water
absorbed during immersion was calculated according to the formula in ASTM C140/C140M-18.
Table 1. Mix proportions for unconfined compressive strength test cylinders.
Mix ID GGBS
per cent
of binder
 GGBS g/100 g PC g/100 g GW
g/100 g
ONP g/100 g Water
g/100 g
GBS-00 0 0 15 60 2 23
GBS-25 25 4 11 59 2 24
GBS-50 50 8 8 60 2 23
GBS-75 75 11 4 59 2 23
GBS-90 90 14 2 59 2 24
GBS-100 100 15 0 58 2 25
Note: Drywall waste : binder(s) ratio held constant at 4:1, all mixes.
296
MOC SUMMIT / MAY 2019
5